that might cause damage to Catawiki in any way. 
12.4​ If a separate non-disclosure agreement has been or will be concluded 
between the parties, such an agreement takes precedence over this article. 
12.5​ Supplier forfeits an immediately payable penalty of €15,000 (fifteen 
thousand Euros) for each (total or partial) breach of this Article 12, which penalty 
or penalties cannot be mitigated. In the event of repeated or willful breaches of 
this Article 12, Catawiki shall be entitled to impose escalating penalties, increasing 
by 10% (ten percent)per subsequent violation, or, at its sole discretion, terminate